37  Citycon  •  Financial Statements 2016 N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity to change in the properties’ fair value, or the risk associated with fair value, can be tested
by altering the key parameters. The sensitivity analysis below uses the investment properties’ fair
value of EUR 4,369.4 million defined by the external appraiser at 31 December 2016 as the starting
value. Sensitivity analysis indicates that the market value is most sensitive to changes in market
rents and yield requirement. A 10% decrease in the yield requirement results in an approximately
11% increase in market value. Correspondingly, a 10% increase in market rents increases the value
by approximately 13%. The market value reacts to changes in vacancy and operating expenses, but
their relative effect is not as great as changes to market rent and yield requirement. In sensitivity
analyses one parameter is changed at a time. In reality, changes in different parameters often occur
simultaneously. For example a change in vacancy may connect to a change in market rents and yield
requirement when they impact fair value simultaneously.

Value of properties (MEUR)
Change % -10 % -5 % ±0% +5% +10%
Yield requirement 4,854.9 4,599.4 4,369.4 4,161.3 3,972.2
Market rents 3,784.7 4,077.1 4,369.4 4,661.7 4,954.1
Operating expenses 4,534.3 4,451.8 4,369.4 4,287.0 4,204.5
Change, percentage points -2 -1 ±0 1 2
Vacancy 4,504.9 4,437.2 4,369.4 4,301.6 4,233.9

INVESTMENT PROPERTY CHANGES AND CLASSIFICATION
Citycon divides its investment properties into two categories: Investment Properties Under
Construction (IPUC) and Operative Investment Properties. On 31 December 2016, the first mentioned
category included Iso Omena and Porin Asema-aukio in Finland. On 31 December 2015, the first
mentioned category included Porin Asema-aukio in Finland as well as Stenungstorg in Sweden.

IPUC-category includes the fair value of the whole property even though only part of the property
may be under construction.

Contractual obligations to purchase, construct or develop investment properties are presented